

Nos. 07-1601, 07-1607 (Consolidated)

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE BURLINGTON NORTHERN AND SANTA FE  
RAILWAY COMPANY AND UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD  
COMPANY,

PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

SHELL OIL COMPANY,  
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS THE BURLINGTON  
NORTHERN AND SANTA FE RAILWAY  
COMPANY AND UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD  
COMPANY**

---

CHARLES G. COLE  
BENNETT EVAN COOPER  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 CONNECTICUT  
AVENUE, NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 429-3000

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. SCOTT BALLENGER  
JEFFREY A. POJANOWSKI  
DEREK D. SMITH  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11TH STREET, NW  
SUITE 1000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Railroad Petitioners*  
*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

NOVEMBER 17, 2008

---

---

ROGER NOBER  
OREST B. DACHNIWSKY  
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY  
2650 LOU MENK DRIVE  
FORT WORTH, TX 76131  
(817) 352-6020

*Counsel for Petitioner The  
Burlington Northern and  
Santa Fe Railway Co.*

J. MICHAEL HEMMER  
DAVID P. YOUNG  
ROBERT C. BYLSMA  
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD  
COMPANY  
1400 DOUGLAS STREET  
RM. 1580  
OMAHA, NE 68179  
(402) 271-5000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Union Pacific Railroad Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ANALYSIS OF APPORTIONMENT DEPARTS FROM COMMON-LAW PRINCIPLES .....	25
A. Traditional And Evolving Common- Law Standards Permit Rough Apportionment Of Responsibility For Pollution Based On Reasonable Assumptions.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Courts Correctly Applying These Principles In CERCLA Cases Permit Apportionment Based On Reasonable Assumptions.....	34
II. THIS DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR BY FINDING A REASONABLE BASIS TO APPORTION LIABILITY .....	38
A. The District Court’s Apportionment Should Be Reviewed For Clear Error .....	39
B. The District Court’s Apportionment Was Not Clearly Erroneous .....	41
III. NOTHING ABOUT CERCLA’S STRUCTURE OR POLICIES JUSTIFIES ABANDONING THE COMMON LAW’S APPROACH TO APPORTIONMENT .....	47
A. CERCLA’s Strict Liability Regime Is Not Inconsistent With Apportionment.....	48
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Concern For The Public Fisc Does Not Justify Disregarding Common-Law Principles Of Apportionment .....	52
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Exacerbates Doubts About CERCLA’s Constitutionality .....	57
CONCLUSION.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Axel Johnson, Inc. v. Carroll Carolina Oil Co.</i> , 191 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 1999).....	49, 50
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	58
<i>Coeur D'Alene Tribe v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Idaho 2003).....	34, 35, 42
<i>Dafler v. Raymark Industries</i> , 611 A.2d 136 (N.J. Super. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 622 A.2d 1305 (N.J. 1993).....	32
<i>Durasys, Inc. v. Leyba</i> , 992 F.2d 1465 (7th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	49
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	50
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	58, 59
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Hunt</i> , 475 U.S. 355 (1986).....	54, 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**  
**Page(s)**

<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008) .....	55
<i>Fifth Third Bank v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>General Electric Co. v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	43, 44
<i>Griffith v. Kerrigan</i> , 241 P.2d 296 (Cal. App. 1952).....	32
<i>Hill v. Chappel Brothers of Montana, Inc.</i> , 18 P.2d 1106 (Mont. 1932) .....	31, 32
<i>Honeywell International Inc. v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 441 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Hughes v. Great American Indemnity Co.</i> , 236 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1956), <i>cert. denied</i> , 352 U.S. 989 (1957).....	29, 42
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Services, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993).....	25, 34, 42, 44, 55
<i>Kamb v. United States Coast Guard</i> , 869 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	35, 36, 42
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**  
**Page(s)**

<i>Little Schuylkill Navigation, Railroad &amp; Coal Co. v. Richards’s Administrator</i> , 57 Pa. 142 (1868).....	29
<i>Marcona Corp. v. Oil Screw Shifty III</i> , 615 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1980).....	40
<i>Merrill Stevens Dry Dock Co. v. M/V Yeocomico II</i> , 329 F.3d 809 (11th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Midland Empire Packing Co. v. Yale Oil Corp.</i> , 169 P.2d 732 (Mont. 1946) .....	44
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. Sorrell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 799 (2007) .....	33, 51
<i>O’Neil v. Picillo</i> , 883 F.2d 176 (1st Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1071 (1990).....	37
<i>Powers v. Kindt</i> , 13 Kan. 74 (1874) .....	31
<i>Price v. United States Navy</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1326 (S.D. Cal. 1992), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	36
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**  
**Page(s)**

<i>Royal College Shop, Inc. v. Northern Insurance Co. of New York,</i> 895 F.2d 670 (10th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Sandford v. Chevrolet Division of General Motors,</i> 642 P.2d 624 (Or. 1982).....	33
<i>Sauer v. Burlington Northern Railroad,</i> 106 F.3d 1490 (10th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Schulz v. Pennsylvania Railroad,</i> 350 U.S. 523 (1956).....	42
<i>Seely v. Alden,</i> 61 Pa. 302 (1869).....	28
<i>Sellick v. Hall,</i> 47 Conn. 260 (1879).....	30
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories,</i> 607 P.2d 924 (Cal.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 912 (1980) .....	33
<i>Stahl v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 381 N.E.2d 1211 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978).....	32
<i>Thomas v. Ohio Coal Co.,</i> 199 Ill. App. 50 (1916).....	29, 32, 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**  
**Page(s)**

<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007) .....	4
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	24, 54
<i>United States v. Chem-Dyne Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1983).....	5, 6, 25, 39
<i>United States v. Conservation Chemical Co.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 162 (W.D. Mo. 1985).....	49
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1065 (2001).....	37, 41, 55
<i>United States v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Colo. 1985) .....	36
<i>United States v. Township of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998).....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**  
**Page(s)**

<i>Washington State Department of Transportation v. U.S. EPA,</i> 917 F.2d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1230 (1991).....	49
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	50
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,</i> 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	40

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
33 U.S.C. §1321.....	5
42 U.S.C. §§9601 et seq.....	1
42 U.S.C. §9601(9)(B) .....	48
42 U.S.C. §9601(32).....	5
42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(A) .....	57
42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B) .....	57
42 U.S.C. §9607.....	48
42 U.S.C. §9607(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. §9607(a)(3) .....	18
42 U.S.C. §9607(a)(4) .....	25
42 U.S.C. §9611.....	6, 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. §9613(j)(2).....	49
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§25300-25395.45.....	6

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

126 Cong. Rec. 30932 (1980) .....	5
126 Cong. Rec. 30972 (1980) .....	5
H.R. 85, 96th Cong. (1980).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1016(1), pt. 1 (1980).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253(I) (1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2835 .....	6
S. 1480, 96th Cong. (1979).....	5
S. Rep. No. 96-848 (1980) .....	53

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Jerry L. Anderson, <i>The Hazardous Waste</i> <i>Land</i> , 13 Va. Env'tl. L.J. 1 (1993).....	56, 57
Gerald W. Boston, <i>Apportionment of Harm In</i> <i>Tort Law: A Proposed Restatement</i> , 21 U. Dayton L. Rev. 267 (1996) .....	26, 27, 28, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Guido Calabresi, <i>The Costs of Accidents</i> (1970).....	56
Guido Calabresi, <i>Some Thoughts on Risk Distribution and the Law of Torts</i> , 70 Yale L.J. 499 (1961) .....	56
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Two Fallacies in the Law of Joint Torts</i> , 73 Geo. L.J. 1377, 1386 (1985) .....	52
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser &amp; Keeton on The Law of Torts</i> §52 (5th ed. 1984).....	28
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>Joint &amp; Multiple Tortfeasors: An Economic Analysis</i> , 9 J. Legal Stud. 517 (1980) .....	52
1 Allan J. Topol & Rebecca Snow, <i>Superfund Law &amp; Procedure</i> §5:21 (2007).....	57
William L. Prosser, <i>Joint Torts and Several Liability</i> , 25 Cal. L. Rev. 413 (1937) .....	26, 27
Restatement of Torts §879 (1939) .....	26
Restatement of Torts §881 (1939) .....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts §433A (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Torts §433A (App. III 1966).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Restatement (Second) of Torts §433B (1965) .....	30, 31
Restatement (Second) of Torts §434 (1965) .....	39, 40
Restatement (Second) of Torts §912 (1965) .....	30
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability §1 (2000) .....	33
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability §8 (2000) .....	33
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability §26 (2000) .....	26, 33, 38, 40
